

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS. INDIA OFFICE OF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL, KOLKATA REGION/ KOLKATA – 700012.

No: ESTT/B/A-2/ ALIPORE H.O./Review/2005 Dated at Kolkata-12, the oq. .05.2018

In pursuance of C.O. letter No. EST/B/Z-01/Kolkata Region dtd 04.05.2018 the competent authority is hereby accorded permission for inclusion of Alipore HO under the administrative control of South Kolkata Division (JTS Status) owing to the pre-requisite CSI Parameters, adhered to all Departmental formalities as furnished below:-

- i. Lifting of 'Self Unit' Status and inclusion of Alipore HO under the administrative control of SSPOs, South Kolkata Division.
- ii. Henceforth all the fresh/new recruited staff after implementation of this order will come under the purview of transfer and posting policy to be controlled by the SSPOs, South Kolkata Division, while the transfer of existing officials as on date of Alipore H.O. will be regulated by the Sr. P.M. Alipore H.O. as those officials were appointed by the Sr. P.M. Alipore H.O. with the status of 'Self Unit'.
- iii. All the updated APAR files, Personal files of the newly recruited officials of Alipore H.O. are required to be handed over to the SSPOs, South Kolkata Division. Keeping in view the change of administrative hierarchy of Alipore HO from Sr. P.M. Alipore H.O. to SSPOs, South Kolkata Division.
- iv. The financial power already enjoy it by the Sr. Postmaster Alipore HO needs to be continued.
- v. As a consequence of lifting to 'Self' nit' status of Alipore H.O. the statutory power is proposed to be exercised in the manuer as under:
 - The Sr. Postmaster, Alipore HO will continue to exercise the statutory power in connection with disciplinary proceedings in respect of the Staffs of Alipore H.O. as per provision of Rule 11(i) to (iv) of CCS (CCA) Rules 1965 in force and the SSPOs, South Kolkata Division will act as Divisional Authority as per provision of Rule-12 of CCS (CCA) Rules 1965 of the Staffs.
- vi. The willingness of the officials may be called for from the existing official of Alipore H.O. for inclusion into Divisional transfer liability.

The order of the memo is issued to have immediate effect.

Asstt.Director of Postal Services-III
O/o the Postmaster General
Kolkata Region, Kolkata-700012.

P.T.O.....

60)

U/E

Copy forwarded for information & taking necessary action to:-

- 1. The Chief P.M.G., W.B. Circle, Kolkata-700012.
- 2. The Standard Circulation list no. I & II.
- 3. The ADPS (TO), O/O the Chief PMG, Kolkata-700012-For uploading in circle website.
- 4. The ADPS-II, ADPS-III, ADPS-III, ADPS-IV of O/o the PMG Kolkata Region.
- 5. The ASP-II, ASP-III, ASP-III, ASP-IV O/o the PMG Kolkata Region.

6. All Section Supervisors of Circle Office.

Asstt. Director of Postal Services-III
O/o the Postmaster General
Kolkata Region, Kolkata-700012.